

ITEM NO.301 Court 4 (Video Conferencing) SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

R.P.(C) No. 1702/2020 in W.P.(C) No. 935/2019

ABHISHEK KUMAR VISHWAKARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 190612/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 22-09-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR
 Mr. Mohit Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Sidharth Khatana, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR
 Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In the selection for the post of Sub-Inspector in U.P.Police, the petitioner was found to be suffering from "Knock-knees" in two medical examinations conducted on 17.04.2019 and 19.4.2019. Accordingly, the candidature of the petitioner was rejected.

It has now been brought to our notice that the various hospitals have issued medical certificates stating that the petitioner does not suffer from "Knock-knees".

In the circumstances, we direct :

(a) Let a Board of at least four Medical Professionals shall undertake medical examination of the petitioner afresh. The members of the Board must have experience in their respective fields and atleast one of them must be from King George's Medical University.

(b) The petitioner shall appear before the Medical Board on 01.10.2020 or on such other date as the Medical Board may deem appropriate.

(c) The medical condition of the petitioner shall be checked by the Medical Board with special emphasis on the issue whether the petitioner suffers from "Knock-knees" or not.

(d) The result of the medical examination shall be submitted by way of an affidavit to this Court within a week of the Medical Examination alongwith relevant X-ray for perusal of the Court.

List this matter on 16.10.2020.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER